# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP, 327

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

provisions of said Revised Statutes, chapter 180, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence or provisions of said sections 39-A, 39-B and 39-C directly involved in the controversy in which such adjudication shall have taken place.

Sec. 3. Authorizing Central Maine Power Company to build, maintain and operate a pump storage development in Pleasant Ridge Plantation, County of Somerset and State of Maine. In accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 180, section 39-C, Central Maine Power Company, a public utility corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maine, is authorized and empowered under said Revised Statutes, chapter 180, sections 39-A and 39-B, and the rights and benefits set forth therein, to build, maintain and operate a pump storage development, so called, at Clear and Rowe Ponds, in the Plantation of Pleasant Ridge, County of Somerset and State of Maine, for the purpose of generating electric energy for public uses by augmenting the supply of water stored and retained from the natural drainage area of said ponds by pumping water from Wyman Lake, so called, into the reservoir created at said ponds by means of a penstock, conduit, tunnel or canal, all in the manner and subject to the limitations prescribed in said Revised Statutes, chapter 180, sections 39-A and 39-B.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 326

AN ACT Relating to Number and Compensation of Special Deputy Sheriffs in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 173, amended. Section 173 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 173. Special deputies in Cumberland County; compensation. The sheriff of Cumberland County shall appoint 3 full-time deputy sheriffs, who shall serve at the pleasure of said sheriff and whose special duty shall be to enforce the criminal laws in said county and who shall receive as compensation therefor the sum of \$\$ \$11 per day and such additional pay as the county commissioners may approve, to be paid from the county treasury, together with such incidental expenses as may be necessary for the proper enforcement of said laws; bills for which shall be audited as provided in section 2 of chapter 150, section 2.'

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 327

AN ACT Relating to Local Option for Sale of Wine and Spirits in Clubs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by inserting before the 3rd paragraph from the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

CHAP. 328

'If a majority of the votes cast in any municipality in answer to question VII is in the affirmative, the ballots for that municipality at the next biennial general election shall carry such question without petition.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 61, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by inserting before the 2nd paragraph from the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

'If a majority of the votes cast in any municipality in answer to question VII is in the negative, the ballots for that municipality at the next biennial general election shall carry such question only after the petition required by this section.'

Sec. 3. P. L. 1959, c. 141, repealed; limitation. Chapter 141 of the public laws of 1959, heretofore passed by this Legislature, amending section 2 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the Session Laws of 1959.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 328

AN ACT Relating to Certain Per Diem Fees of Deputy Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 150, sub-§ XIV, amended. Subsection XIV of section 150 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - 'XIV. For attending court and keeping the prisoner in criminal cases, \$10 \$11 a day, and in that proportion for a greater or shorter length of time.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 89, § 150, sub-§ XVI, amended. Subsection XVI of section 150 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - 'XVI. Every deputy sheriff while performing special duties under order of the sheriff shall receive for such services \$10 \$11 a day, together with necessary, incidental expenses, to be paid from the county treasury, the bills for which shall be audited as provided in section 2 of chapter 150, section 2. Provided, however, that such Such officers shall not be entitled to fees for any services rendered in criminal matters while acting as per diem officers.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 89, § 150, sub-§ XV, amended. The last sentence of subsection XV of section 150 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 267 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'The superior court messenger of Cumberland County shall also receive \$10 \$11 per day for court vacation time, service and attendance when said service and attendance are authorized by a Justice of the Superior Court.'